
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO : 1616

(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 13th December 2021)
 

LEASED LANDS/FIELDS OF AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA AAI
 

 
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-
 
(a) the details of all leased/rental lands/runways/fields of Airports Authority of
India (AAI);
(b) the reasons for some of the major metro cities like Pune not having a civilian
airport and are still relying on leased runways;
(c) whether Government has conducted studies/research to analyze the impact on
tourism, trade and industry due to not having good air connectivity; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?
 

ANSWER
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
 
 (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))
 
 
(a): The details of all leased/ rental lands/ runways/ fields of Airports Authority of
India are at Annexure.
(b): Airports Authority of India utilizes the defence airports for civil operations in
many cities across the country. However, the projects for development of new
airports in these cities are considered depending on the receipt of proposal from the
respective State Government, commercial viability, traffic demand, availability of
land etc.
(c) & (d): While air connectivity surely has a favorable impact on the economy in
general, no specific study has been conducted by this Ministry on the impact on
tourism, trade and industry due to lack of good air connectivity. 
 

*****

1616. SHRI SANJAY SINGH
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Annexure referred to in the reply to part (a) of RajyaSabha UQ No. 1616 due for reply on 
13.12.2021 

Airport/ Locations where the land is taken on lease from Defence/ State Government 

 

 
   (CE - Civil Enclave) 

Sl. 
No.  

Region Name of Airport 

Land on 
lease 

Agency 
wise 

Total (in 
acres) 

1 
Eastern 

Behrampur MSSR (Orissa) State Govt 0.94 
2 Gaya (Bihar) Defence 1.03 
3 Outer Marker salt Lake State Govt 0.55 
4 

North-
Eastern 

Dimapur (Nagaland) State Govt 311.67 
5 Imphal (Manipur) Defence 245.04 
6 Shilong State Govt 416.16 
7 Silchar (Kumbhigram) CE 

(Assam) 
Defence 36.73 

8 

Northern 

Allahabad (Pryagraj) State Govt 41.51 
9 Bariely State Govt 35.57 
10 Dehradun State Govt 326.00 
11 Faizabad State Govt 213.62 
12 Hindon State Govt 5.45 
13 Jaisalmer Defence 20.00 
14 Jodhpur Defence 19.90 
15 Leh Defence 28.65 
16 Lucknow State Govt 77.69 
17 Meerut State Govt 44.41 
18 Muradabad State Govt 157.65 
19 Srinagar Defence 14.50 
20 

Southern 
Coimbatore (Tamil Nadu) State Govt 60.95 

21 Trivandrum (Kerala) Defence 6.49 
22 

Western 

Bhuj CE(Gujarat) Defence 2.18 
23 Goa CE (Goa) Defence 37.98 
24 Indore (Madhya Pradesh) State Govt 26.61 
25 Jalgaon (Maharashtra) State Govt 750.34 
26 Jamnagar CE (Gujarat) Defence 35.81 
27 Nagpur (Sonegaon) 

(Maharashtra) 
State Govt 245.12 

28 Pune CE (Maharashtra) Defence 42.45 
  Grand Total 3204.92 
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